## Government of Jammu and Kashmir Civil Secretariat Cooperatives Department

Subject :-

Transfer of CONFED land measuring 10 Kanals situated at Qamerwari,

Sninagar in favour of the Jammu and Kashmir State Cooperative Bank Ltd.

Reference: - Administrative Council Decision No.38/5/2020 dated 27-02-2020.

Government Order No® 9-JK-Coop of 2020 Dated: 69 - 03 - 2020

Sanction is hereby accorded to the transfer of CONFED land measuring 10 kanals situated at Qamerwari, Srinagar, in favour of the J&K State Cooperative Bank Ltd to clear the liability of Rs. 21 Crores (Rupees twenty one crores) loan advanced by the Bank to CONFED on Government Guarantee. The Bank shall remit the agreed amount of Rs. 3.50 Crore to the liquidator and also Rs. 1.26 Crore be adjusted against the interest.

By Order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Abdul Majid Bhat) Secretary to the Government Cooperative Department

Date:

**03-03.2020** 

Copy to the:-.

No:-Coop/SS/48/2016

- 1. Joint Secretary, J&K, Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.
- 2. Divisional Commissioner Kashmir/ Jammu.
- 3. Secretary to Government, General Administration Department.
- 4. Registrar, Cooperative Societies J&K Jammu.
- 5. Deputy Commissioner Srinagar.
- 6. Additional Registrar Cooperative Societies Sninagar.
- 7. Director Accounts and Treasuries, J&K
- 8. Director, Archives, Archaeology and Museums, J&K
- 9. Chairman, J&K State Cooperative Bank
- 10. Managing Director, J&K State Cooperative Bank Ltd.
- 11. Pvt. Secretary to Secretary to Government, Cooperative Department.
- 12. Tehsildar, concerned Srinagar.

14. Office order file(w.2,s.c's)

15. Stock file/office file

Under Secretary to Government

Cooperative Department